

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA



FILED

08-07-12
04:59 PM

Application of Pacific Gas and Electric Company (U39M), San Diego Gas & Electric Company (U902E), and Southern California Edison Company (U338E) for Authority to Increase Electric Rates and Charges to Recover Costs of Research and Development Agreement with Lawrence Livermore National Laboratory for the 21st Century Energy Systems.

A.11-07-008
(Filed July 18, 2011)

**REPLY BRIEF
OF THE DIVISION OF RATEPAYER ADVOCATES**

Robert W. Haga
Staff Counsel

Attorney for the Division of Ratepayer
Advocates
California Public Utilities Commission
505 Van Ness Ave.
San Francisco, CA 94102
Phone: (415) 703-2538
E-mail: robert.haga@cpuc.ca.gov

August 7, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. ARGUMENT.....	3
A. The Application does not meet any of the criteria for utility funded research, development and deployment funding.	3
1. The Application is not comparable to other Commission established governing processes.	6
2. The EPIC Program requirements are superior to what is proposed in the Application.	7
3. The Commission cannot increase ratepayer costs based on the good intentions of the IOUs.	9
B. The IOUs’ application is not innovative, collaborative, or efficient and should be rejected.....	12
1. The Joint Application is not innovative as none of the illustrative cases are certain to be pursued and could just recycle rejected research ideas.	12
2. The Joint Application is not collaborative as each utility can pursue its own research initiatives without approval of the Commission.	14
3. The Joint Application is not efficient as it will require more resources, time, and effort for all of the parties involved.	16
III. CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CPUC DECISIONS

D.07-09-042.....	16
D.12-05-037.....	3, 8, 16

STATUTES

Public Utilities Code

§ 326.5	6, 7
§ 451	11
§ 728	11
§ 740	11
§ 740.1	6
§ 740.1(a).....	6
§ 740.1(b).....	6
§ 740.1(c).....	15
§ 740.1(d).....	6
§ 740.1(e).....	6
§ 2851(c)(1)	16
§ 8366.....	8
